S$50.00

million

Note:

(1) Net operating cash flow is defined as net profit after tax with depreciation added back.

INVITATION STATISTICS

69

Dilution is defined as the amount by which the Invitation Price paid by the subscribers and/or
purchasers of our Invitation Shares (“New Investors”) exceeds our Pro Forma NAV per Share
immediately after the Invitation. Our Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 31 December 2016, before
adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the issue of the New Shares and based on the
pre-Invitation share capital of 170,000,000 Shares, was 6.73 cents per Share.

Pursuant to the issue of 30,000,000 New Shares at the Invitation Price in connection with the
Invitation, our Pro Forma NAV per Share after adjusting for the estimated net proceeds from the
issue of the New Shares and based on the post-Invitation share capital of 200,000,000 Shares
would be 8.58 cents per Share. This represents an immediate increase in Pro Forma NAV per
Share of 1.85 cents per Share to our existing Shareholders and an immediate dilution in the Pro
Forma NAV per Share of 16.42 cents per Share to our New Investors pursuant to the Invitation.
The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis as at 31 December 2016:

Cents

Invitation Price 25.00

Pro Forma NAV per Share as at 31 December 2016 based on pre-Invitation

share capital of 170,000,000 Shares 6.73

Increase in Pro Forma NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders 1.85

Pro Forma NAV per Share after the Invitation(1) 8.58

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to New Investors pursuant to the

Invitation 16.42

Dilution in Pro Forma NAV per Share to New Investors as a percentage of

Invitation Price pursuant to the Invitation 65.7%

Notes:

(1) The computed Pro Forma NAV does not take into account our actual financial performance from 1 January 2017 up
to the Latest Practicable Date. Depending on our actual results, our NAV per Share after the Invitation may be higher
or lower than the computed Pro Forma NAV.

(2) Please refer to the section entitled “Invitation Statistics” of this Offer document for the definition of “Pro Forma NAV”.

The following table summarises the total number of Shares issued by us during the period of three
(3) years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document, the total consideration and the
average price per Share paid by our Controlling Shareholder (after adjusting for the Share Split)
and our New Investors pursuant to the Invitation:

Number of

Shares acquired

(adjusted for

the Share Split)

Total

consideration

(S$)

Average price

per Share

(cents)

Controlling Shareholder

Teo Kiang Ang(1) 170,000,000 10,000,000 5.88

New Investors pursuant to

the invitation 60,000,000 15,000,000 25.00

Note:

(1) Teo Kiang Ang is our Non-executive Chairman and Controlling Shareholder.

Save as disclosed above, none of our Directors or the Substantial Shareholder(s) of our Company

or their respective Associate(s) have acquired any Shares during the period of three (3) years prior

to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document.

DILUTION

70

Our Group was formed through the Restructuring Exercise which involved a series of acquisitions,

the rationalisation of our corporate and shareholding structure as well as business and operations

for the purposes of the Invitation. Pursuant to the Restructuring Exercise, our Company became

[…]

Please refer to the Audited Combined Financial Statements and the Unaudited Pro Forma

Combined Financial Information as set out in Appendices A and B of this Offer Document

respectively for details on our Group’s accounting policies.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

107

The following information should be read in conjunction with the Audited Combined Financial

Statements and the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information as set out in

Appendices A and B of this Offer Document respectively and the section entitled “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position” of this Offer Document.

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and

indebtedness of our Group:

(i) based on our audited combined financial statements as at 31 December 2016;

(ii) based on our unaudited combined financial statements as at 30 April 2017; and

(iii) based on our unaudited combined financial statements as at 30 April 2017, and as adjusted

for the net proceeds from the issue of the New Shares (“As Adjusted”).

As at

31 December 2016

Audited

As at 30 April 2017

Unaudited As Adjusted

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,149 2,124 7,848

Indebtedness

Current

– secured and guaranteed 620 718 718

Non-current

– secured and guaranteed 525 608 608

Total Indebtedness 1,145 1,326 1,326

Total Shareholders’ Equity 9,285 10,520 16,244

Total Capitalisation and

Indebtedness 10,430 11,846 17,570

Save as disclosed in the section entitled “Share Capital” of this Offer Document, since 1 January

2017 and up to the Latest Practicable Date, there were no material changes in our total

capitalisation and indebtedness except for changes in our retained earnings arising from

day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of our business.

Cash and cash equivalents

As at 30 April 2017, we had cash and cash equivalents of approximately S$2.12 million, which are

placed with financial institutions.

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

108

Indebtedness

As at 30 April 2017, we have total indebtedness of approximately S$1.33 million, comprising a